

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 17, 2018****NO. 18-5099**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE 1 AND JOHN DOE 2,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,  
(Honorable Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**  
**PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

---

William W. Taylor, III  
Carlos Angulo  
Dermot Lynch  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-778-1800  
202-822-8106 (fax)  
wtaylor@zuckerman.com  
cangulo@zuckerman.com  
dlynch@zuckerman.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
John Doe 1*

Michael Dry  
John P. Elwood  
VINSON & ELKINS  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
202-639-6500  
202-879-8984 (fax)  
mdry@velaw.com  
jelwood@velaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
John Doe 2*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. DISCLOSURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ IDENTITIES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND CONTRARY TO FECA. ....	3
A. Disclosure Conflicts with FECA’s Plain Text. ....	3
B. The FEC’s Regulations Do Not Authorize Disclosure. ....	10
II. DISCLOSURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ IDENTITIES IS PROHIBITED UNDER THE FEC’S FOIA REGULATIONS AND POLICY. ....	14
A. Plaintiffs Properly State a “Reverse-FOIA” Claim Under the APA...14	
1. FEC Regulations Preclude Disclosure of FOIA-Exempt Materials.....	15
2. Disclosure Here Would Be An Unexplained Break from Historic Practice.....	17
B. The FEC’s Planned Disclosure Is Manifestly Unreasonable.....	18
III. THE FEC’S INSISTENCE ON NAMING AND SHAMING ALLEGED PARTICIPANTS IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS OFFENDS THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	6, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Albright v. U.S.</i> , 631 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	25
<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 582 F.3d 490 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Baltimore Sun v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 725 (D. Md. 2001) .....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 9
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	14, 15
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 17-5049, 2018 WL 2993249 (D.C. Cir. June 15, 2018) .....	19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	26

<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>FTC v. Tarriff</i> , 584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Huerta v. Ducote</i> , 792 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Unknown Agents of FEC</i> , 613 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	25
<i>Jurewicz v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Kaiser Found. Hosps. v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Nat'l Env'tl. Dev. Ass'ns' Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Nation Magazine, Wash. Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	5, 17
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 638</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977) .....	21
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....	24
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	14, 17, 18, 20

<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Strickland v. Comm’r, Maine Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 48 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989) .....	3
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	9
<i>W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC.</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	22

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2) .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30109 .....	7, 8, 16, 17
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(ii) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(i) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(ii) .....	4, 6, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8) .....	23

52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(11).....	7
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(2).....	7
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	7
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(4)(A)(ii) .....	7
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(4)(C)(i)(II) .....	7
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(4)(C)(ii)-(iii) .....	7
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(5)(C) .....	7
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(6)(C) .....	7

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 544 (10th ed. 2014).....	7
OGC Enforcement Manual 32 § 3.2.3 (June 2013).....	11
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> 616 (3d ed. 1971).....	7

## **REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 111.17(b) .....	12
11 C.F.R. § 111.3(a).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b) .....	12
11 C.F.R. 111.20 .....	13
11 C.F.R. 111.20(a).....	10, 12, 13, 14
